ONLINE PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) SOLAR PANEL MONITORING SYSTEM

NUR AMIN B. ABDUL WAHID

This report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of Master of

Telecommunication Engineering and Information Technology

Faculty of Electrical Engineering (FKE) |
Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

July 2014



iii

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I am deeply indebted to many people who directly or indirectly, are responsible to finish
this project am most grateful to Dr. Mat Ikram Yusof, my supervisor for this subject on his
guidance and constructive criticism of my research through this project. I also thank to all the
lecturer and staff in Faculty of Electrical Engineering (FKE) UiTM and Green Energy Research
Centre (GERC) staff that help me completing this project and kindness to support in

completing this paper in time.

I am also truly grateful to my entire classmate that helps me indirectly by giving the
information, idea and proper guidance especially for technical aspect in this project. Those
kindness and support will be not forgotten as the time coming. May God bless all of us and
give us opportunity to meet in another time afterwards. I also thank to my family on their
support and understanding on this project and help me through the project with morale and
financial support. Without them the process to complete this project is more stressful and

tough.



ABSTRACT

In order to analyze the performance of PV systems, we have developed a real-time
monitoring system using communication gateway that can be remotely accessible from
anywhere in the world using an internet portal. The development of the system is able to
monitor, supervision and control of PV systems installed over wide area and at the same it can
collect current data which can be stored in the database or server for future analysis. Based on
the analysis of several remote monitoring technology projects that exist nowadays, this project
aimed to design, construct and integrate with others to build a comprehensive system that can
be applied whether for household application or large scale Photovoltaic (PV) plant. This
project is developed to innovate the green technology mainly in solar energy to be more
efficient and reliable source of future energy used by the household users and an industry. By
doing so, the monitoring system needs to be flexible and accessible anywhere to make sure

early detection of any malfunction can be alerted.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CHP CONTENT

II

TITLE OF PROJECT
ADMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVATION

INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

Background

Problem Statement
Objective

Scope of Work
Methodology and Approach

LITERITURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23

2.4

Introduction

Photovoltaic Characteristics

PV solar panel configuration and monitoring system
2.3.1 Local monitoring

2.3.2 Remote monitoring

Literature Study

PAGE

IT
111

Vi1
Vi1l
IX

10
12
13
14



2.5  Component and Material
2.5.1 JavaScript Object Notation (JSON)
2.5.2 Crystalline Technology

2.6  Web-Based Monitoring

IIIT SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

3.1 Specification overview

3.2  Main components of monitoring system
3.2.1 Input signal
3.2.2 DC-AC converter

3.2.3 Communication module
3.2.4 Temperature sensor
3.2.5 Communication Protocol
3.2.6 Monitoring Portal

1V RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1.1 Display of power generated, Voltage, Temperature
and Irradiance
4.1.2 Effect of ambient temperature on module voltage

4.1.3 Forecasting value and data manipulation

\% CONCLUSION
5.1 Conclusion

5.2  Suggestion and recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

16
16
17
19

21
2
22
24

27
30
30
33

37
37

40
42
43
44

46
48

vi



