### ONLINE PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) SOLAR PANEL MONITORING SYSTEM

NUR AMIN B. ABDUL WAHID

This report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of Master of Telecommunication Engineering and Information Technology

Faculty of Electrical Engineering (FKE) Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

July 2014

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I am deeply indebted to many people who directly or indirectly, are responsible to finish this project am most grateful to Dr. Mat Ikram Yusof, my supervisor for this subject on his guidance and constructive criticism of my research through this project. I also thank to all the lecturer and staff in Faculty of Electrical Engineering (FKE) UiTM and Green Energy Research Centre (GERC) staff that help me completing this project and kindness to support in completing this paper in time.

I am also truly grateful to my entire classmate that helps me indirectly by giving the information, idea and proper guidance especially for technical aspect in this project. Those kindness and support will be not forgotten as the time coming. May God bless all of us and give us opportunity to meet in another time afterwards. I also thank to my family on their support and understanding on this project and help me through the project with morale and financial support. Without them the process to complete this project is more stressful and tough.

#### ABSTRACT

In order to analyze the performance of PV systems, we have developed a real-time monitoring system using communication gateway that can be remotely accessible from anywhere in the world using an internet portal. The development of the system is able to monitor, supervision and control of PV systems installed over wide area and at the same it can collect current data which can be stored in the database or server for future analysis. Based on the analysis of several remote monitoring technology projects that exist nowadays, this project aimed to design, construct and integrate with others to build a comprehensive system that can be applied whether for household application or large scale Photovoltaic (PV) plant. This project is developed to innovate the green technology mainly in solar energy to be more efficient and reliable source of future energy used by the household users and an industry. By doing so, the monitoring system needs to be flexible and accessible anywhere to make sure early detection of any malfunction can be alerted.

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

## CHP CONTENT

TITLE OF PROJECT	Ι
ADMISSION	Π
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	ш
ABSTRACT	VI
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v v
LIST OF TABLE	V11
LIST OF FIGURES	V111
LIST OF ABBREVATION	IX

### I INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Objective	5
1.4	Scope of Work	6
1.5	Methodology and Approach	7

## II LITERITURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	
2.2	Photovoltaic Characteristics	
2.3	PV solar panel configuration and monitoring system	
	2.3.1 Local monitoring	12
	2.3.2 Remote monitoring	13
2.4	Literature Study	14

2.5	Component and Material	16
	2.5.1 JavaScript Object Notation (JSON)	16
	2.5.2 Crystalline Technology	17
2.6	Web-Based Monitoring	19

# **III SYSTEM DESCRIPTION**

3.1	Specification overview		21
3.2	Main	components of monitoring system	22
	3.2.1	Input signal	22
	3.2.2	DC-AC converter	24
	3.2.3	Communication module	27
	3.2.4	Temperature sensor	30
	3.2.5	Communication Protocol	30

# 3.2.6 Monitoring Portal 33

## **1V RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1.1	Display of power generated, Voltage, Temperature	37
	and Irradiance	37
4.1.2	Effect of ambient temperature on module voltage	39
4.1.3	Forecasting value and data manipulation	40

#### V CONCLUSION

5.1	Conclusion	. 42
5.2	Suggestion and recommendation	43
REF	ERENCES	44
APP	ENDIX A	46
APP	ENDIX B	48